MAQUOKETA SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL MEETING Monday, September 28, 2020

Mayor Schwenker called the regular council session of the Maquoketa City Council to order at 6:00 p.m. with five members present via Zoom Chat.

Present: Kean, Lyon, Kuhlman, Barker and Holm Absent: Woodward and Collister

Motion by Barker, seconded by Kean approving the agenda.

Motion Carried 5-0

Motion by Lyon, seconded by Kuhlman approving Resolution 2020-64 a resolution entitled "Resolution Ratifying, Confirming and Approving Publication Of Notice Of Public Hearing For The Issuance Of Not To Exceed \$2,914,000 Storm Water Revenue Capital Loan Notes" Motion Carried 5-0

Mayor Schwenker opened the Public Hearing On The Authorization Of A Loan Agreement And Issuance Of Notes To Evidence The Obligation Of The City Thereunder - \$2,914,000 Storm Water Revenue Capital Loan Notes.

There were no written or verbal comments.

Motion by Barker, seconded by Kean closing the Public Hearing On The Authorization Of A Loan Agreement And Issuance Of Notes To Evidence The Obligation Of The City Thereunder - \$2,914,000 Storm Water Revenue Capital Loan Notes.

Motion Carried 5-0

Mayor Schwenker opened the Public Hearing On The Authorization Of A Loan Agreement And The Issuance Of Notes To Evidence The Obligation Of The City Thereunder - \$1,533,000 Water Revenue Capital Loan Notes.

There were no written or verbal comments.

Motion by Barker, seconded by Kean closing the Public Hearing On The Authorization Of A Loan Agreement And The Issuance Of Notes To Evidence The Obligation Of The City Thereunder - \$1,533,000 Water Revenue Capital Loan Notes.

Motion Carried 5-0

Mayor Schwenker opened the Public Hearing On The Authorization Of A Loan Agreement And The Issuance Of Notes To Evidence The Obligation Of The City Thereunder - \$1,777,000 Sewer Revenue Capital Loan Notes.

There were no written or verbal comments.

Motion by Barker, seconded by Kean closing the Public Hearing On The Authorization Of A Loan Agreement And The Issuance Of Notes To Evidence The Obligation Of The City Thereunder - \$1,777,000 Sewer Revenue Capital Loan Notes.

Motion Carried 5-0

Motion by Barker, seconded by Holm approving Resolution 2020-65 a resolution entitled" Resolution Instituting Proceedings To Take Additional Action For The Authorization Of A Loan Agreement And The Issuance Of Not To Exceed \$2,914,000 Storm Water Revenue Capital Loan Notes." Motion Carried 5-0

Motion by Lyon, seconded by Kean approving Resolution 2020-66 a resolution entitled" Resolution Instituting Proceedings To Take Additional Action For The Authorization Of A Loan Agreement And The Issuance Of Not To Exceed \$1,533,000 Water Revenue Capital Loan Notes."

Motion Carried 5-0

Motion by Holm, seconded by Kuhlman approving Resolution 2020-67 a resolution entitled" Resolution Instituting Proceedings To Take Additional Action For The Authorization Of A Loan Agreement And The Issuance Of Not To Exceed \$1,777,000 Sewer Revenue Capital Loan Notes." Motion Carried 5-0

Gerald Smith stated this report is completed annually by council to be submitted to the State. Frank Ellenz confirmed.

Motion by Barker, seconded by Kuhlman approving Resolution 2020-68 a resolution entitled" Resolution Approving the Street Finance Report For Road Use Tax Funds Used On City Streets And Parking."

Motion Carried 5-0

Motion by Barker, seconded by Holm approving Resolution 2020-69 a resolution entitled" Resolution Authorizing Joint Public Service Agreement Between Jackson County, Iowa And Maquoketa, Iowa."

Motion Carried 5-0

A 11 A

Gerald Smith stated there the \$145,000 of reimbursement the State is going to provide to cities for COIVD-19 aid. The state requires the adoption of the resolution in order to fulfill the reimbursement activities.

Motion by Lyon, seconded by Kean approving Resolution 2020-70 a resolution entitled" Resolution Stating That Any And All Reimbursements Submitted Through The Cares Act Local Government Relief Fund Will Follow Both State And Federal Government Guidelines."

Motion Carried 5-0

Gerald Smith stated City Hall will do a soft opening beginning October 5th. He will establish guidelines for the public to follow and most likely hold hybrid council meetings on the 5th of October; those who chose may stay on Zoom and Chambers will be open as long as social distancing can be maintained.

Motion by Barker, seconded by Holm adjourn	ning at 6:13 p.m.	All Ayes	
	Don Schwenker, Mayor		
ATTEST:			
Gerald Smith, City Manager			

Matica by Bardon, accorded by Habe adiacomic at C.12 or as